Details of Tender for Garbage Collection

*57. Sh. Pardeep Chaudhary (Kalka)

Will the Urban Local Bodies Minister be pleased to state that:-:-

Will the Urban Local Bodies Minister be pleased to state:-

- a) When the tenders were floated for door to door garbage collection in the Municipal Council Kalka togetherwith the number of contractors who have applied against these tender;
- b) The name and address of the contractor to whom the tender has been allotted; and
- c) Whether the above said tenders were floated with the approval of the Chairman of the Municipal Council?

DR. KAMAL GUPTA, URBAN LOCAL BODIES MINISTER Sir,

- a) Initially, tender for door to door garbage collection was floated on 05.03.2022 by Municipal Council, Kalka but could not be finalized. Subsequently, tender was recalled on 21.10.2022 by the Municipal Council, Kalka in which five contractors participated.
- b) Tender was allotted to M/s Shree Shyam Associates, Regd. Office-Shop no. 115, Apka Bazar, Gurugram-122001.
- c) Tender was invited after obtaining administrative approval from the competent authority i.e. the Government on 19.02.2022. Elected body of Municipal Council, Kalka came into existence on 13.07.2022. Further, the rate was approved by Works Committee under the chairmanship of Urban Local Bodies Minister on 11.01.2023, in which chairperson Municipal Council, Kalka was also a member and present.

कचरा एकत्रित करने के लिए निविदाओं का ब्यौरा

*57 श्री प्रदीप चौधरी (कालका)

क्या शहरी स्थानीय निकाय मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे कि:-

क) कालका नगर परिषद में घर–घर से कूड़ा एकत्रित करने के लिए निविदाएं कब जारी की गई थी तथा इन निविदाओं के लिए कितने ठेकेदारों ने आवेदन किया था ; ख) उस ठेकेदार का नाम व पता क्या है जिसे उक्त निविदा आवंटित की गई है; तथा ग) क्या उपरोक्त निविदाएं नगर परिषद के चेयरमैन की स्वीकृति से जारी की गई थी?

डॉ. कमल गुप्ता, शहरी स्थानीय निकाय मंत्री

श्रीमान जी,

क) प्रारंभ में, नगर परिषद, कालका द्वारा घर—घर कूड़ा संग्रहण के लिए निविदा 05.03.2022 को जारी की गई थी, लेकिन इसे अंतिम रूप नहीं दिया जा सका। इसके बाद, नगर परिषद कालका ने दिनांक 21.10.2022 को पुनः निविदा जारी की गई थीं, जिसमे पांच ठेकेदारों ने भाग लिया।

ख) निविदा मेसर्स श्री श्याम एसोसिएट्स, पंजीकृत दफ्तर—दुकान नं. 115, आपका बाजार, गुरूग्राम-122001 को आवंटित की गई थी।

ग) दिनांक 19.02.2022 को सक्षम प्राधिकारी यानी सरकार से प्रशासनिक अनुमोदन प्राप्त करने के बाद निविदा आमंत्रित की गई थी। नगर परिषद, कालका का निर्वाचित निकाय 13.07.2022 को अस्तित्व में आया। इसके अलावा, 11.01.2023 को शहरी स्थानीय निकाय मंत्री की अध्यक्षता में कार्य समिति द्वारा दर को मंजूरी दे दी गई थी, जिसमें अध्यक्ष नगर परिषद, कालका भी सदस्य थे तथा उपस्थित भी थे।